

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON ex rel. Ellen F. Rosenblum, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Oregon, Plaintiff-Petitioner on Review,

v.

LIVING ESSENTIALS, LLC a Michigan limited liability company, and
INNOVATION VENTURES, LLC, a Michigan limited liability company,
Defendants-Respondents on Review,

Multnomah County Circuit Court No. 14CV09149
Court of Appeals No. A163980
Supreme Court No. S068857

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
OREGON CONSUMER JUSTICE

On Appeal from a judgment of the Multnomah County Circuit Court, The
Honorable Kelly Skye

Court of Appeals Opinion Filed: June 17, 2020

Author of Opinion: DeVore, J.

Concurring: Lagesen, P.J. and James, J.

Chris Mertens, OSB No. 092230
MERTENS LAW, LLC
4411 NE Tillamook St.
Portland, OR 97213
Tel: (503) 836-7673
Chris@MertensCSBLaw.com

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon
Consumer Justice**

Jona J. Maukonen, OSB No. 043540
Carson L. Whitehead, OSB No. 105404
OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
Tel: (503) 378-4402
jona.j.maukonen@doj.state.or.us
carson.l.whitehead@doj.state.or.us

**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner on
Review**

Nadia H. Dahab, OSB No. 125630
SUGERMAN DAHAB
707 SW Washington Street, Ste. 600
Portland, OR 97205
Tel: (503) 228-6474
nadia@sugermandahab.com

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon
Trial Lawyers Association**

John W. Stephens, OSB No. 773583
ESLER STEPHENS & BUCKLEY
121 SW Morrison Street, Ste. 700
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 223-1510
stephens@eslerstephens.com

**Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Oregon
Trial Lawyers Association**

Rachel Lee, OSB No. 102944
STOEL RIVES LLP
760 SW Ninth Ave., Ste. 3000
Portland, OR 97205
Rachel.lee@stoel.com

**Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
on Review Living Essentials, LLC**

Michael J. Sandmire, OSB No. 904410
BUCHALTER ATER WYNNE
1331 NW Lovejoy Ste. 900
Portland, OR 97209
msandmire@buchalter.com

**Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent
on Review Living Essentials, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FINDING LEGISLATIVE INTENT TO IMPLY A MATERIALITY ELEMENT INTO PROVISIONS OF THE UTPA WHERE THIS ELEMENT CLEARLY AND INTENTIONALLY DOES NOT EXIST 8

 A. A Correct Interpretation of the Applicable Text and Context of the UTPA Indicates that the Applicable Provisions Unambiguously Do Not Contain a Materiality Requirement 9

 1. The legislature knows how to include a materiality element in a statute when it wants to do so. 10

 2. This Court’s decision in *Searcy* controls and was erroneously disregarded by the Court of Appeals. 14

 3. The Court of Appeals’ reliance on *Pearson* to support its conclusion was misplaced. 16

 4. This Court has recognized that the implied inclusion of elements of common law fraud into the UTPA where they do not exist is contrary to legislative intent. 18

 B. Legislative History 20

 1. Accurate legislative history of the UTPA 21

 2. The Court of Appeals’ inaccurate legislative history 23

3. Court of Appeals’ error in looking to UDTPA and Lanham Act’s legislative history25

4. The UDTPA and the Lanham Act support no implied materiality requirement in ORS 646.608.....26

C. It Is Not Necessary to Look Beyond the Legislative History.31

V. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, *LIVING ESSENTIALS* WILL DENY RELIEF TO MANY OREGON CONSUMERS AND CAUSE CONFUSION IN OUR COURTS33

VI. CONCLUSION.....38

APPENDIX40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Denson v. Ron Tonkin Gran Turismo, Inc.</i> , 279 Or 85, 566 P2d 1177 (1977)	24, 25, 33
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 US 1, 99 S Ct 887, 59 L Ed 2d 100 (1979)	32
<i>Gordon v. Rosenblum</i> , 361 Or 352, 393 P3d 1122 (2017)	11
<i>Halperin v. Pitts</i> , 352 Or 482, 287 P3d 1069 (2012)	11, 14
<i>Inwood Lab 'ys, Inc. v. Ives Lab 'ys, Inc.</i> , 456 US 844, 102 S Ct 2182, 72 L Ed 2d 606 (1982)	25, 26
<i>Johnson & Johnson</i> , 275 Or App 23, 362 P3d 1197 (2015), <i>rev den</i> , 358 Or 611 (2016)	3
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 358 Or 88, 361 P3d 3 (2015)	4, 16, 17, 18, 19, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</i> , 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993)	6, 8, 10
<i>Raudebaugh v. Action Pest Control, Inc.</i> , 59 Or App 166, 650 P2d 1006 (1982)	20
<i>Sanders v. Francis</i> , 277 Or 593, 561 P2d 1003 (1977)	19
<i>Searcy v. Bend Garage Co.</i> , 286 Or 11, 592 P2d 558 (1979)	6, 10, 14, 15, 16
<i>State v. Cloutier</i> , 351 Or 68, 261 P3d 1234 (2011)	14
<i>State ex rel. Redden v. Disc. Fabrics, Inc.</i> , 289 Or 375, 615 P2d 1034 (1980)	18, 19, 31
<i>State ex rel. Rosenblum v. Living Essentials, LLC</i> , 313 Or App 176, 497 P3d 730 (2021)	passim
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009)	1, 8, 14, 20, 21, 31
<i>Twist Architecture & Design, Inc. v. Or. Board of Architect Examiners</i> , 361 Or 507, 395 P3d 574 (2017)	32

<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bean</i> , 167 Or 535, 119 P2d 575 (1941)	20
<i>Walther v. SAIF Corp.</i> , 312 Or 147, 817 P2d 292 (1991)	15
<i>Weigel v. Ron Tonkin Chevrolet Co.</i> , 298 Or 127, 690 P2d 488 (1984)	33
<i>Wolverton v. Stanwood</i> , 278 Or 709, 565 P2d 755 (1977)	18, 33
<i>Younger v. Portland</i> , 305 Or 346, 752 P2d 262 (1988)	20

Statutes

Lanham Act, 15 USC § 1125(a)	25, 26, 27
Or Laws 1971, ch 744, § 7	21
Or Laws 1971, ch 744, § 11	21, 31
Or Laws 1971, ch 744, § 13	21
Or Laws 1977, ch 195, § 1	22
Or Laws 2009, ch 215, § 1	11
Or Laws 2009, ch 215, § 2	11
ORS 86.726	24
ORS 98.854(1)	25
ORS 128.801 to .898	12
ORS 128.871	12
ORS 174.010	4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 17, 20, 31
ORS 180.486(d)	24
ORS 336.184(3)(a)(C)	24
ORS 646.551 to .557	13
ORS 646.553	12
ORS 646.557	12, 13
ORS 646.605(9)(b)	11
ORS 646.605(11)(d)	11, 13
ORS 646.607(2)	24
ORS 646.607(6)	24
ORS 646.607(7)	24
ORS 646.607(9)	24
ORS 646.607(10)	24
ORS 646.607(11)	24
ORS 646.607(12)	11
ORS 646.608	passim
ORS 646.608(1)	passim
ORS 646.608(1) (1971)	29, 30
ORS 646.608(1)(a)-(j)	26, 29
ORS 646.608(1)(a)-(r)	21
ORS 646.608(1)(b)	passim
ORS 646.608(1)(e)	passim
ORS 646.608(1)(f)	15
ORS 646.608(1)(g)	15, 29
ORS 646.608(1)(t)	10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 21, 22

ORS 646.608(1)(u)	12
ORS 646.608(1)(x)	24
ORS 646.608(1)(bbb)	13
ORS 646.608(1)(cc)	12
ORS 646.608(1)(dd)	12
ORS 646.608(1)(hh)	24
ORS 646.608(1)(ii)	12
ORS 646.608(1)(rr)	24
ORS 646.608(1)(vv)	24
ORS 646.608(1)(xx)	24
ORS 646.608(1)(ccc)	25
ORS 646.608(1)(ddd)	25
ORS 646.608(1)(ggg)	13
ORS 646.608(1)(hhh)	13
ORS 646.608(1)(jjj)	25
ORS 646.608(1)(LLL)	13
ORS 646.608(1)(mmm)	13
ORS 646.608(1)(qqq)	13
ORS 646.608(1)(ttt)	13
ORS 646.608(2)	15, 16
ORS 646.608(4)	12
ORS 646.632	2, 19, 21, 29, 31
ORS 646.642(3)	19, 31
ORS 646.638	21, 30
ORS 646.638(1)	17, 19, 21, 33, 34, 35
ORS 646.638(1) (1971)	26, 27, 29, 30, 31
ORS 646.648(3)(d)	13
ORS 646A.034	12
ORS 646A.360	24
ORS 646A.362	24
ORS 646A.365	25
ORS 646A.430 to .450	13
ORS 646A.448(1)(b)	13
ORS 646A.530(1)	25
ORS 646A.618	24
ORS 646A.800(2)	24
ORS 646A.808	24
Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act	passim
Unlawful Trade Practices Act, ORS 646.605, <i>et seq.</i>	passim

Rules

OAR 137-020-0020	13
OAR 137-020-0050	13
OAR 137-020-0150	13
OAR 137-020-0201(4)	13
OAR 137-020-0250(3)	13
OAR 137-020-0805(3)	13

Other Authorities

54 Trademark Rep 897 (1964)	27, 28
-----------------------------	--------

HB 3171 (2021)	14
Richard F. Doyle, Jr., <i>Merchant and Consumer Protection: The Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act</i> , 76 Yale L J 485 (Jan. 1967)	28, 30
SB 208 (2021)	13
Subcommittee Notes, HB 3037 (1971).....	25
Written Testimony, H Comm on Business and Consumer Affairs, SB 269, May 10, 1977, Ex. A	22, 40
